
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Polling Arrangements Review  
Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

6. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  (Pages 1 - 68) 
 
 To recommend a proposal to the Constitution Committee for Polling District and 

Polling Places arrangements, taking into account representations received.   
 
 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
  



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Polling Arrangements Review Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7th October 2014 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services  
Subject/Title: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 1 May 2014 the Constitution Committee authorised the 

publication of the notice of the Polling Districts and Polling Places Review, 
and authorised the conduct of this review by the Polling Arrangements 
Review Sub-Committee. Full Council subsequently agreed to delegate the 
final decision for the outcome of the review to the Constitution Committee 
on 27 November 2014 (prior to 1 December 2014, which is the statutory 
publication date for annual register of electors).  

 
1.2 Local authorities have always been required to divide their area into Polling 

Districts for the purposes of elections, to designate Polling Places for these 
Polling Districts, and to keep these under review.  The Electoral 
Administration Act 2006 introduced a statutory duty for local authorities to 
carry out a review of their parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places 
by 31 December 2007; and at least every four years thereafter. In 
accordance with this legislation the Council conducted its last Review in 
2011 and a Polling Arrangements Review Sub-Committee (with delegated 
powers to undertake the review) was appointed for this purpose. 

 
1.3  The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a 

change to the timing of compulsory reviews of UK Parliamentary Polling 
Districts and Polling Places. The next compulsory review must now be 
completed by 31 January 2015. Subsequent compulsory reviews must 
then be completed every five years thereafter.      

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To recommend a proposal to the Constitution Committee for Polling District and 

Polling Places arrangements, taking into account representations received.   .     
        

3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All wards are affected.   
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 As above. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



5.0 Policy Implications  
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Costs incurred will be met from existing budgets.  
 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 None.                      
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 Undertaking this Review is a statutory duty which must be completed by the 

deadline of 31 January 2015.        
  
9.0 Background  
 
9.1 A Polling District is the area created by the division of a constituency, ward 

or division into smaller parts within which a Polling Place can be determined 
which is convenient to electors. 

 
9.2  A Polling Place is the building or area in which Polling Stations will be 

selected by the Returning Officer. 
 
9.3 The Polling Station is the room or building where the poll takes place which 

is chosen by the Returning Officer for the election. 
 
9.4    The Review has four stages:- 
 
  Stage 1 – Notification of the review  

The first stage of the process involves giving notice of the Review.  Notice 
was published at the end of June 2014 and interested parties, including 
elected members and disability groups, were notified of the review. 

 
Stage 2 – Consultation  
The consultation stage is for representations and comments to be made on 
the existing and proposed arrangements for Polling Districts and Places.  
There are two parts to this: 

•  A compulsory submission from the (Acting) Returning Officer of 
the Parliamentary Constituencies; and 

•    Submissions from electors and other interested persons and 
bodies.   

 
 Stage 3 – Concluding the Review  
Following the consultation stage, the Authority must make its final 
decisions on the most appropriate polling districts and polling places. The 
Electoral Registration Officer must then make any necessary alterations to 

Page 2



the electoral register and publish a notice stating that the alterations have 
been made.  

 
Stage 4 – Publishing the conclusions of the Review   
Once the Council has agreed the proposals, details of the new polling 
districts and polling places must be made available to the public. These 
should be made available at the local authority offices, in at least one 
conspicuous place in the constituencies and on the Council’s website 
together with the reasons for choosing each particular polling district and 
polling place.         
 

9.5 A schedule of proposed recommendations for changes to Polling Places is 
attached to this report (Appendix A), together with a copy of the (Acting) Returning 
Officer’s submission (Appendix B). Proposals have been drafted to incorporate a 
summary of representations received.       
 

10.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:       

 
  Name:    Mrs Lindsey Parton 
  Designation: Registration Service and Business Manager   
  Tel No:          01270 686477 
       Email:          lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

P
age 5



Schedule of Polling Places With Initial Proposals and Representations

Electoral Area ALDERLEY EDGE Electorate Initial Proposal

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DF1 ### Propose no changes

ALDERLEY EDGE METHODIST CHURCH

CHAPEL ROAD

ALDERLEY EDGE

CHESHIRE

SK9 7DU

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DG1 ###
Unable to use The Festival Hall this year. Proposing to use The Scout Hall nearby 

for this election

ALDERLEY EDGE FESTIVAL HALL

TALBOT ROAD

ALDERLEY EDGE

SK9 7HR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:3DH1 ### Propose no changes

ST PHILIPS CHURCH PARISH ROOMS

CHURCH LANE

ALDERLEY EDGE

SK9 7UZ

P
age 6



Electora
[...]
 Library along with HCE4 

HOLMES CHAPEL METHODIST CHURCH HCE4 25 New register for the new estate off Marsh Lane, propose that these 

KNUTSFORD ROAD go to vote at Holmes Chapel Library

HOLMES CHAPEL

CW4 7DE

P
age 26



Electoral Area DISLEY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4FA1 504 Propose no changes

LUIGI MOTOR SERVICES

BUXTON ROAD

DISLEY

STOCKPORT

SK12 2PY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4FB1 ### Propose no changes. 

DISLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE 4FB2 ### Propose no changes. 

BUXTON OLD ROAD

DISLEY

SK12 2AA

P
age 27



Electoral Area GAWSWORTH

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GA1 334 Propose no changes

BOSLEY ST MARYS CE PRIMARY SCHOOL

LEEK ROAD

BOSLEY

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 0NX

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GC1 353 Propose no changes

EATON CHURCH HALL

MACCLESFIELD ROAD

EATON

CONGLETON

CW12 2NQ

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GD1 969 Propose no changes

GAWSWORTH PARISH HALL

CHURCH LANE

GAWSWORTH

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 9RJ

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GE1 483 Propose no changes

HENBURY CHURCH HALL

CHURCH LANE

HENBURY

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 9NN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GF6 178 Propose no changes

MARTON PRIMARY SCHOOL

SCHOOL LANE

MARTON

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 9HD

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GH6 188 Propose no changes

DAINTRY HALL SCHOOL

NORTH RODE

CONGLETON

CW12 2PF

P
age 28



Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GJ6 290 Propose no changes

SIDDINGTON VILLAGE HALL

CONGLETON ROAD

SIDDINGTON

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 9JR

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:4GN1 463 Propose no changes

LOWER WITHINGTON PARISH HALL

SALTERS LANE

LOWER WITHINGTON

MACCLESFIELD

SK11 9DY

P
age 29



Electoral Area HANDFORTH

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8EA1 514 Propose no changes

A.T.C. HUT

COURTNEY GREEN

DEAN DRIVE

WILMSLOW

SK9 2EY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:8EE1 ### Propose no changes

DEAN ROW COMMUNITY CENTRE

DEAN 
[...]
WRENBURY

CW5 8HG

P
age 65



Electoral Area WYBUNBURY

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GG2 671 Propose no changes

HOUGH VILLAGE HALL 1GG3 686 Propose no changes

COBBS LANE 1GFR 764 Propose no changes

HOUGH

CREWE

CW2 5JN

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GH6 126 Propose no changes

BLAKENHALL VILLAGE HALL 1GH7 73 Propose no changes

MILL LANE 1GH8 37 Propose no changes

BLAKENHALL

NANTWICH

CW5 7NP

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GJ6 126 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE PRIMARY SCHOOL 1GJ7 18 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE LANE 1GJ8 131 Propose no changes

BRIDGEMERE

NANTWICH

CW5 7PX

Place Name and Address: Polling Districts:1GL6 282 Propose no changes

ST CHADS CHURCH HALL 1GN1 ### Propose no changes

MAIN ROAD 1GN6 108 Propose no changes

WYBUNBURY

NANTWICH

CW5 7LS

P
age 66



POLLING STATION CHANGES – (ACTING) RETURNING OFFICER SUBMISSION               APPENDIX B 

 

POLLING 

DISTRICT 

CURRENT 

POLLING STATION 

SUGGESTED 

POLLING STATION 

WARD REASON 

3BA1, 

3BAR 

Knutsford Civic 

Centre  

Knutsford Civic Centre 

Tatton Room.  

Knutsford Recommendation return to 

new room at Knutsford 

Civic Centre 

3BB1 Manor Park School St Vincents Catholic 

School 

(Temporary 

Arrangement) 

.  

Knutsford Building work is taking 

place at Manor Park 

School.  Recommended 

that the Polling Station 

moves over the road to St 

Vincents Catholic School. 

For this year. 

3BF2 Toft  Cricket Club Booths Hall 

 

Knutsford Cricket Club unavailable 

again for 2015. 

Recommendation that we 

move to Booths Hall 

permanently 

SAWR Wheelock Primary 

School 

Close school for election 

day 

Sandbach 

Ettiley Heath & 

Wheelock 

Building works will be 

taking place until 2015. 

May have to consider 

closing School  

1FD1 

1FDC 

1FDR 

St Johns Church Hall 

 

 

Willaston Masonic Hall 

Acacia Suite 

(Permanent 

Arrangement) 

Willaston & 

Rope  

Following requests from 

the Pre School propose to 

move to Willaston Masonic 

Hall 

3DG1 Alderley Edge 

Festival Hall 

Alderley Edge Scout Hall  

(Temporary 

Arrangement) 

Alderley Edge The Festival Hall is 

unavailable this year.  But 

we are looking at obtaining 

the Scout Hall close to the 

Festival Hall. Still awaiting 

confirmation 

HCE3 

HCE4 

Holmes Chapel 

Methodist Church or 

Holmes Chapel 

Library 

(permanent 

arrangement) 

Holmes Chapel 

Methodist Church and 

Holmes Chapel Library  

Dane Valley Councillor Gilbert has 

asked that we look at 

moving from the Church to 

the Library, both are 

suitable venues. No issues 

at the European Election.  

It would be better to use 

the Library for the new 

development on HCE4.  

Councillor Gilbert has 

asked about sending both 

to the Library 

HCE2 Holmes Chapel 

Comprehensive 

School 

Holmes Chapel  

Comprehensive School  

Dane Valley Recommend use the brand 

new Training and 

Conference Suite. 

1AD1, 

1CE1 

17
th
 SWC Crewe 

Scout Hall, Queen 

Street, Crewe 

(permanent 

arrangement) 

17
th
 SWC Crewe Scout 

Hall, Queen Street, 

Crewe 

(permanent arrangement) 

Crewe East An elector commented it 

was too far to travel. 

Propose No Change.  

1CD1 Coppenhall 

Methodist Church 

(North Street) 

Coppenhall Working 

Mens Club 

(temporary arrangement) 

Crewe East Recommend Coppenhall 

Working Mens Club for 

2015 Election. 

 

Page 67



3FJ7 Church Minshull 

Village Hall 

St Peters Community 

Hall 

 

Bunbury 

Minshull 

Vernon Parish 

 

A request to return to St 

Peters Church as it is quite 

a distance for Electors of 

Minshall Vernon to travel.  

AST3 Davenport Methodist 

Chapel 

Somerford Business 

Court 

 

Brereton Rural Recommendation to use  

Testplant Offices at 

Somerford Business Court 

ideal alternative. 

3FB7 

3FB8 

3FB9 

St Oswalds Primary 

School 

Worleston Village Hall Bunbury Request to use the new 

Village Hall presently 

being built due to be 

completed in November 

2014. Recommend moving 

to these premises upon 

completion. 

8FB1 

8FBR 

Ashdene Primary 

School 

Cricket Pavilion 

Upcast Lane.  

Wilmslow West 

and Chorley 

Request again from 

Ashdene School to look for 

alternative premises.  

Cricket Pavilion previously 

investigated.  

COB1 

COB2 

Buglawton Primary 

School 

Buglawton Scout Hall 

St Johns Road 

Or  

St Johns Community 

Hall 

Congleton East Recommendation to move 

to Buglawton Scout Hall, 

alternatively use both the 

Scout Hall and St Johns 

Community Hall.  Both 

premises suitable, but 

Scout Hall has larger room 

and more parking facilities.  

Community Hall 

undergoing complete 

renovation at the moment. 

CON1 Congleton Leisure 

Centre 

St Stephens Church 

Centre.  

Congleton East Request to investigate St 

Stephens Church Centre as 

Congleton Leisure Centre 

is on the edge of the 

Polling District.  

Recommend moving to St 

Stephens Church 

AST1 

AST2 

Astbury School Astbury Village Hall 

 

Odd Rode Request from School to use 

the Village Hall.  

Recommend we move to 

the Village Hall. 

4BF1 St Johns School Ivy 

Lane 

Macclesfield West 

and Ivy Ward 

Fermain Youth Centre 

Macclesfield Central 

Ward 

Macclesfield 

West and Ivy 

Request from elector to 

vote at the Fermain Youth 

Centre as it is nearer to her 

home but the elector lives 

in the Macclesfield West 

and Ivy Ward. Recommend 

no change 

4AA3 

4AA4 

Tytherington High 

School 

Tytherington Family 

Worship/Marlborough 

Primary School 

Macclesfield 

Tytherington 

Request to move from 

Tytherington High School. 

Recommend moving back 

to Tytherington Family 

Worship and Marlborough 

Primary School 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendix A - Polling Place Report
	Appendix B - POLLING STATION CHANGES 2014 - ERO Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Polling Arrangements Review Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Jeuda, A Martin and L Smetham (for Cllr Livesley) 

 
Officers 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett, Senior Elections Officer 
Marion Hancock, Elections Officer 

 
Apologies 
Councillors K Hickson, W Livesley, B Silvester and P Whiteley 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Andrew Martin be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Roland Domleo be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

5 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 had introduced a 
change to the timing of compulsory reviews of UK Parliamentary Polling 
Districts and Polling Places. The next compulsory review now had to be 
completed by 31st January 2015. Subsequent compulsory reviews would 
then have to be completed every five years thereafter.      
 



At its meeting on 1st May 2014 the Constitution Committee had authorised 
the publication of the notice of the Polling Districts and Polling Places 
Review, and had authorised the conduct of the review by the Polling 
Arrangements Review Sub-Committee. Full Council had subsequently 
agreed to delegate the final decision for the outcome of the review to the 
Constitution Committee in November. 
 
A Polling District was the area created by the division of a constituency, 
ward or electoral division into smaller parts within which a Polling Place 
could be determined which was convenient to electors. A Polling Place 
was the building or area in which Polling Stations would be selected by the 
Returning Officer. The Polling Station was the room or building where the 
poll took place which was chosen by the Returning Officer for the election. 
 
The Review had four stages: 
 
Stage 1 – Notification of the review  
The first stage of the process involves giving notice of the Review.  Notice 
had been published at the end of June 2014 and interested parties, 
including elected members and disability groups, had been notified of the 
review. 

 
Stage 2 – Consultation  
The consultation stage was for representations and comments to be made 
on the existing and proposed arrangements for Polling Districts and 
Places. There were two parts: 

§ A compulsory submission from the (Acting) Returning Officer of the 
Parliamentary Constituencies; and 

§ Submissions from electors and other interested persons and 
bodies.   

 
Stage 3 – Concluding the Review  
Following the consultation stage, the Authority had to make its final 
decisions on the most appropriate polling districts and polling places. The 
Electoral Registration Officer must then make any necessary alterations to 
the electoral register and publish a notice stating that the alterations had 
been made.  
 
Stage 4 – Publishing the conclusions of the Review   
Once the Council had agreed the proposals, details of the new polling 
districts and polling places had to be made available to the public, 
including the reasons for choosing each particular polling district and 
polling place.         

 
The Sub-Committee considered a schedule of recommended changes to 
Polling Places (Appendix A to the report), together with a copy of the 
Acting Returning Officer’s submission Appendix B to the report). The 
proposals had been drafted to incorporate a summary of representations 
received. 
 



With regard to the Willaston and Rope ward, the officers reported receipt 
of an email from Councillor B Silvester indicating that Willaston Parish 
Council and he objected to a proposed change of polling station from St. 
John’s Church Hall to Willaston Masonic Hall Acacia Suite. The change 
was proposed following several representations made by a pre-school 
group. The Parish Council were not in favour of the change because the 
Chapel had been used as a polling station for many years and was well 
known to residents; the Masonic Hall was too far out of the village; and 
with General, European and Local Elections St. John’s Church Hall would 
be used only twice in four years, which would not cause excessive 
disruption to the pre-school group. The officers commented that the 
Masonic Hall was a suitable alternative building for polling purposes, with 
good parking provision and  disability access. The Sub-Committee agreed 
to accept the officer recommendation. 
 
The officers reported at the meeting that Wheelock Primary School  had 
confirmed that Building works had been completed and that their premises 
could now be used for election purposes.      
 
Confirmation had also been received that Alderley Edge Scout Hall was 
available for use.  
 
The following amendments to the Acting Returning Officer’s submission 
were agreed by Members: 
 
Bunbury (Minshull Vernon Parish) 
 
The proposal to move the polling station from Church Minshull Village Hall to St. 
Peter’s Community Hall be not agreed. 
 
Congleton East 
 
With regard to the proposal to move the polling station from Buglawton Primary 
School to one or both of two alternative venues, the polling station be moved to 
Buglawton Scout Hall. 
 
The proposal to move the polling station at Congleton Leisure Centre to St. 
Stephen’s Church Centre be agreed for now, subject to officers investigating 
whether an alternative premises could be located around the area of the Brunswick 
Wharf Depot.  
 
Dane Valley  
 
The Sub-Committee felt that Polling District HCE3 should vote at Holmes Chapel  
Methodist Church and HCE4 at Holmes Chapel Library. Whilst there was capacity 
for both Polling Districts to vote at the Library at the current time, HCE4 was a new 
housing development which would continue to grow over a period of time.  
 
 
 



Wilmslow West and Chorley     
 
That the Cricket Pavillion, Upcast Lane should be used in place of Ashdene 
Primary School.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
The subject to the amendments above, the proposed changes to polling district 
and polling place arrangements as set out in the Acting Returning Officer’s 
submission at Appendix B to the report be recommended to the Constitution 
Committee. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.15 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor Andrew Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


